- (23) develop educational programs, community organization programs, leadership development programs, motivational programs, and business development programs for the benefit of those persons theretofore and hereafter subject to prejudice and discrimination; and
- (24) provide information for and direction to a program designed to assist Indian citizens to assume all the rights, privileges, and duties of citizenship; and to coordinate and cooperate with local, state and national and private agencies providing services to the Indian people.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 363.072, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 363.072 DISTRICT COURT, REVIEW ORDERS OF PANEL OR EXAMINER. Subdivision 1. The commissioner or any person aggreed by a final decision of the department reached after a hearing held pursuant to section 363.071 may seek judicial review pursuant to section 15.0424.

Sec. 6. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 409—H.F.No.1030

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to health care plans; requiring minimum anticipated loss ratios for certain insurance plans; eliminating certain open enrollment requirements for nonprofit health service plans; revising the Minnesota comprehensive health insurance act of 1976; revising the Minnesota catastrophic health expense protection act of 1976; making necessary improvements and corrections; further prescribing the powers and duties of the commissioner of insurance; further prescribing the powers and duties of the commissioner of public welfare; providing a limitation on medical assistance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 62E, by adding a section; and Sections 62A.02, Subdivision 3; 62A.17, Subdivision 6; 62D.10, Subdivision 1; 62E.02, Subdivisions 2, 8, 11 and 21; 62E.03, Subdivision 2; 62E.04, Subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 62E.06; 62E.08; 62E.09; 62E.10, Subdivisions 1, 3, and 7; 62E.11, Subdivision 5; 62E.13, Subdivisions 2 and 4; 62E.14, Subdivision 1; 62E.53; and 62E.54, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62A.02, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. HEALTH PLANS AND INSURANCE; REVISION. The commissioner shall, within 30 days after the filing of any form, disapprove the form:
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (1) if the benefits provided therein are unreasonable in relation to the premium charged;
- (2) if it contains a provision or provisions which are unjust, unfair, inequitable, misleading, deceptive or encourage misrepresentation of the policy; or
- (3) If the proposed premium rate is excessive because the insurer has failed to exercise reasonable cost control.

For the purposes of clause (1), the commissioner shall establish by rule a schedule of minimum anticipated loss ratios which shall be based on (i) the type or types of coverage provided, (ii) whether the policy is for group or individual coverage, and (iii) the size of the group for group policies. Except for individual policies of disability or income protection insurance, the minimum anticipated loss ratio shall not be less than 50 percent after the first year that a policy is in force. All applicants for a policy shall be informed in writing at the time of application of the anticipated loss ratio of the policy. For the purposes of this subdivision, "anticipated loss ratio" means the ratio at the time of form filing or at the time of subsequent rate revision of the present value of all expected future benefits, excluding dividends, to the present value of all expected future premiums. Nothing in this paragraph shall prohibit the commissioner from disapproving a form which meets the requirements of this paragraph but which the commissioner determines still provides benefits which are unreasonable in relation to the benefits charged. The commissioner may until December 31, 1978, exercise emergency power for the purpose of implementing the minimum anticipated loss ratio requirement, and for this purpose may adopt emergency rules as provided in section 15.0412, subdivision 5. Notwithstanding the expiration of the commissioner's emergency power, any emergency rule adopted by him prior to the expiration of his emergency power may remain effective for the periods authorized in section 15.0412, subdivision 5.

If the commissioner notifies an insurer which has filed any form that the form does not comply with the provisions of this section or sections 62A.03 to 62A.05 and section 72A.20, subdivision 1, it shall be unlawful thereafter for the insurer to issue the form or use it in connection with any policy. In the notice the commissioner shall specify the reasons for his disapproval and state that a hearing will be granted within 20 days after request in writing by the insurer.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62A.17, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. CONVERSION TO INDIVIDUAL POLICY. A group insurance policy that provides post termination coverage as required by this section shall also include a provision allowing a covered employee or surviving spouse or dependent at the expiration of the post termination coverage provided by subdivision 2 to obtain from the insurer offering the group policy or group subscriber contract, at the employee's, spouse's or dependent's option and expense, without further evidence of insurability and without interruption of coverage, an individual policy of insurance or an individual subscriber contract providing coverage which is similar to or greater than the hospital or medical expense protection afforded to the employee, the spouse and his dependents by the group policy or contract at least the minimum benefits of a qualified plan as prescribed by

section 62E.06 and the option of a number three qualified plan, a number two qualified plan, and a number one qualified plan as provided by section 62E.06, subdivisions 1 to 3. A policy providing reduced benefits at a reduced premium rate may be accepted by the employee, the spouse or a dependent in lieu of the optional coverage otherwise required by this subdivision.

The individual policy shall be guaranteed renewable at the option of the individual as long as the individual is not covered under another qualified plan as defined in section 62E.02, subdivision 4, up to age 65 or to the day before the date of eligibility for coverage under Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, as amended. Any revisions in the table of rate for the individual policy shall apply to the covered person's original age at entry, and shall apply equally to all similar policies issued by the insurer.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62D.10, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 62D.10 PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL HEALTH PLANS. Subdivision 1. The provisions of this section shall be applicable to nonprofit health service plan corporations regulated under chapter 62G, nonprofit prepaid health care plans regulated under chapter 317, and health maintenance organizations regulated pursuant to sections 62D.01 to 62D.29, all both of which for purposes of this section shall be known as "health plans".
 - Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.02, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. "Employer" means any person, partnership, association, trust, estate or corporation, including the state of Minnesota or any agency, instrumentality or governmental subdivision thereof, which employs ten or more individuals who are residents of this state.
 - Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.02, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. "Employee" means any Minnesota resident who has entered into the employment of or works under contract or service or apprenticeship with any employer. "Employee" does not include a person who has been employed for less than 30 days by his present employer, nor one who is employed less than an average of 30 hours per week by his present employer, nor an independent contractor.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.02, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:
- Subd. 11. "Accident and health insurance policy" or "policy" means insurance or nonprofit health service plan contracts providing benefits for hospital, surgical and medical care. "Policy" does not include coverage which is (1) limited to disability or income protection coverage, (2) automobile medical payment coverage, (3) supplemental to liability insurance, (4) sold by fraternals and provides designed solely to provide payments on a per diem, daily fixed indemnity or non-expense incurred basis, or (5) credit accident and health insurance issued pursuant to chapter 62B, (6) designed solely to
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

provide dental or vision care, (7) blanket accident and sickness insurance as defined in section 62A.11, or (8) accident only coverage issued by licensed and tested insurance agents or solicitors which provides reasonable benefits in relation to the cost of covered services. The provisions of clause (4) shall not apply to hospital indemnity coverage which is sold by an insurer to an applicant who is not then currently covered by a qualified plan.

- Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.02, Subdivision 21, is amended to read:
- Subd. 21. "Self insurer" means an employer who or an employee welfare benefit fund or plan which directly or indirectly provides a plan of health coverage to his its employees and administers the plan of health coverage himself itself or through an insurer, trust or agent except to the extent of accident and health insurance premium, subscriber contract charges or health maintenance organization contract charges. "Self insurer" does not include an employer engaged in the business of providing health care services to the public who which provides health care services directly to his its employees at no charge to them.
 - Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.03, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. In the event that an employer fails to make available at least a number two qualified plan of health benefits to his employees employed in this state comply with subdivision I, none of the employer's costs for health benefits shall qualify as an income tax deduction pursuant to section 290.09, subdivision 2, clause (a)(1). In the case of an employer who meets the requirements of section 297A.25, subdivision 1, clause (j) or clause (p) if the employer fails to make available at least a number two qualified plan to his employees, the employer shall lose his status as an exempt organization under section 297A.25, subdivision 1, clause (j) or clause (p), as appropriate.
 - Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.04, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. MAJOR MEDICAL COVERAGE. Each insurer and fraternal shall include affirmatively offer coverage of major medical costs in expenses to every applicant for a new unqualified policy at the time of application and annually to every holder of an unqualified policy of accident and health insurance; unless the applicant for a new or renewal policy declines the coverage in writing. The coverage shall provide that when a covered individual incurs out-of-pocket expenses of \$5,000 or more within a calendar year for services covered in section 62E.06, subdivision 1, benefits shall be payable, subject to any copayment authorized by the commissioner, up to a maximum lifetime limit of \$250,000.
- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.04, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 8. No policy of accident and health insurance issued or renewed after August 1. 1977. shall contain any provision denying or reducing benefits because services are rendered to an insured or dependent who is eligible for or receiving benefits pursuant to chapters 256B and 256D, or sections 62E.51 to 62E.55.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.06, is amended to read:

- 62E.06 BENEFITS OF QUALIFIED PLAN. Subdivision 1. MINIMUM BENEFITS. A plan of health coverage shall be certified as a number three qualified plan if it otherwise meets the requirements established by chapters 62A and 62C, and the other laws of this state, whether or not the policy is issued in Minnesota, and meets or exceeds the following minimum standards:
- (a) The minimum benefits for a covered individual shall, subject to the other provisions of this subdivision, be equal to at least 80 percent of the cost of covered services in excess of an annual deductible which does not exceed \$150 per person. The coverage shall include a limitation of \$3,000 per person on total annual out-of-pocket expenses for services covered under this subdivision. The coverage may shall be subject to a maximum lifetime benefit of not less than \$250,000.

The \$3,000 <u>limitation on total annual out-of-pocket expenses and the \$250,000 maximum lifetime benefit shall not be subject to change or substitution by use of an actuarily equivalent benefit.</u>

- (b) Covered expenses shall be the usual and customary charges for the following services and articles when prescribed by a physician:
 - (1) Hospital services;
- (2) Professional services for the diagnosis or treatment of injuries, illnesses, or conditions, other than outpatient mental or dental, which are rendered by a physician or at his direction:
 - (3) Drugs requiring a physician's prescription;
- (4) Services of a nursing home for not more than 120 days in a year if the services commence within 14 days following confinement of at least three days in a hospital for the same condition would qualify as reimbursable services under medicare;
- (5) Services Services of a home health agency up to a maximum of 180 visits per year if the services would qualify as reimbursable services under medicare;
 - (6) Use of radium or other radioactive materials;
 - (7) Oxygen;
 - (8) Anesthetics;
 - (9) Prostheses other than dental;
- (10) Rental or purchase, as appropriate, of durable medical equipment other than eyeglasses and hearing aids;

- (11) Diagnostic X-rays and laboratory tests;
- (12) Oral surgery for partially or completely unerupted impacted teeth, a tooth root without the extraction of the entire tooth, or the gums and tissues of the mouth when not performed in connection with the extraction or repair of teeth; and
 - (13) Services of a physical therapist; and
- (14) Transportation provided by licensed ambulance service to the nearest facility qualified to treat the condition.
- (b) (c) Covered expenses for the services and articles specified in this subdivision do not include the following:
- (1) Any charge for eny care for eny injury or disease either (i) arising out of an injury in the course of employment and subject to a worker's compensation or similar law, (ii) for which benefits are payable without regard to fault under coverage statutorily required to be contained in any motor vehicle, or other liability insurance policy or equivalent self-insurance, or (iii) for which benefits are payable under another policy of accident and health insurance of, medicare or any other governmental program except as otherwise provided by law;
- (2) Any charge for treatment for cosmetic purposes other than surgery for the repair of an injury or birth defect;
- (3) Any charge for travel other than travel by ambulance to the nearest health care institution qualified to treat the illness or injury Care which is primarily for custodial or domiciliary purposes which would not qualify as eligible services under medicare;
- (4) Any charge for confinement in a private room to the extent it is in excess of the institution's charge for its most common semi-private room, unless a private room is prescribed as medically necessary by a physician, provided, however, that if the institution does not have semi-private rooms, its most common semi-private room charge shall be considered to be 90 percent of its lowest private room charge;
- (5) That part of any charge for services or articles rendered or prescribed by a physician, dentist, or other health care personnel which exceeds the prevailing charge in the locality where the service is provided; and
- (6) Any charge for services or articles the provision of which is not within the scope of authorized practice of the institution or individual rendering the services or articles.
- (e) (d) Effective January July 1, 1980, the minimum benefits for a qualified plan shall include, in addition to those benefits specified in elause (a) clauses (a) and (e), benefits for the following services subject to applicable deductibles, coinsurance provisions, and maximum lifetime benefit limitations:
 - (I) Well baby care;

- (2) Physicians' services for routine check-ups and annual physicals when prescribed by a physician; and
- (3) Multiphasic screening and other diagnostic testing. The commissioner by rule shall prescribe reasonable limits on the reimbursement required for services listed in this clause.
- (e) Effective July 1, 1979, the minimum benefits of a qualified plan shall include, in addition to those benefits specified in clause (a), a second opinion from a physician on all surgical procedures expected to cost a total of \$500 or more in physician, laboratory and hospital fees, provided that the coverage need not include the repetition of any diagnostic tests.
- Subd. 2. NUMBER TWO PLAN. A plan of health coverage shall be certified as a number two qualified plan if it meets the requirements established by the laws of this state and provides for payment of 80 percent of the covered expenses required by this section in excess of a deductible which does subdivision 1 except that the deductible shall not exceed \$500 per person.
- Subd. 3. NUMBER ONE PLAN. A plan of health coverage shall be certified as a number one qualified plan if it meets the requirements established by the laws of this state and provides for payment of 80 percent of the covered expenses required by this section in excess of a deductible which does subdivision 1 except that the deductible shall not exceed \$1,000 per person.
- Subd. 4. HEALTH MAINTENANCE PLANS. A health maintenance organization which provides the services required by chapter 62D shall be deemed to be providing a number three qualified plan.
 - Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.08, is amended to read:
- 62E.08 STATE PLAN PREMIUM. Subdivision 1. For the first year eighteen months of operation of the comprehensive health insurance plan the association shall establish the following premiums to be charged for membership in the comprehensive health insurance plan:
- (a) The premium for the number one qualified plan shall be the average of rates charged by the five insurers with the largest number of individuals in a number one individual qualified plan of insurance in force in Minnesota;
- (b) The premium for the number two qualified plan shall be the average of rates charged by the five insurers with the largest number of individuals in a number two individual qualified plan of insurance in force in Minnesota;
- (c) The premium for a qualified medicare supplement plan shall be the average of rates charged by the five insurers with the largest number of individuals enrolled in a qualified medicare supplement plan; and

- (d) The charge for health maintenance organization coverage shall be based on generally accepted actuarial principles.
- Subd. 2. For the second and subsequent years enrollees or renewals of membership, the schedule of premiums for membership in the comprehensive health insurance plan shall be designed to be self-supporting and based on generally accepted actuarial principles.
 - Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.09, is amended to read:

62E.09 DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER. The commissioner may:

- (a) Formulate general policies to advance the purposes of sections 62E.01 to 62E.17; the commissioner may also adopt, promulgate, repeal, and amend rules pursuant to the rule making provisions of chapter 15, to carry out the provisions of sections 62E.01 to 62E.17;
- (b) Supervise the creation of the Minnesota comprehensive health association within the limits described in section 62E.10;
- (c) Approve the selection of the writing carrier by the association and approve the association's contract with the writing carrier including the state plan coverage and premiums to be charged;
 - (d) Appoint advisory committees;
- (e) Conduct periodic audits to assure the general accuracy of the financial data submitted by the writing carrier and the association;
- (f) Contract with the federal government or any other unit of government to ensure coordination of the state plan with other governmental assistance programs;
- (g) Undertake directly or through contracts with other persons studies or demonstration programs to develop awareness of the benefits of sections 62E.01 to 62E.17, so that the residents of this state may best avail themselves of the health care benefits provided by these sections; and
 - (h) Contract with insurers and others for administrative services; and
- (i) Adopt, amend, suspend and repeal rules as reasonably necessary to carry out and make effective the provisions and purposes of sections 62E.01 to 62E.17. The commissioner may until December 31, 1978 adopt emergency rules.
- Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.10, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 62E.10 COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION. Subdivision 1. CREATION; TAX EXEMPTION. There is established a comprehensive health Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

association to promote the public health and welfare of the state of Minnesota with membership consisting of all insurers, self insurers, fraternals and health maintenance organizations licensed or authorized to do business in this state. The comprehensive health association shall be exempt from taxation under the laws of this state and all property owned by the association shall be exempt from taxation.

- Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.10, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. MANDATORY MEMBERSHIP. All members shall maintain their membership in the association as a condition of doing accident and health insurance, self-insurance, or health maintenance organization business in this state. The association shall submit bylaws and operating rules to the commissioner for approval.
- Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.10, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
 - Subd. 7. GENERAL POWERS. The association may:
 - (a) Exercise the powers granted to insurers under the laws of this state;
 - (b) Sue or be sued;
- (c) Enter into contracts with insurers, similar associations in other states or with other persons for the performance of administrative functions including the functions provided for in clauses (e) and (f):
- (d) Establish administrative and accounting procedures for the operation of the association:
- (e) Provide for the reinsuring of risks incurred as a result of issuing the coverages required by sections 62E.04 and 62E.16 by members of the association. Each member which elects to reinsure its required risks shall determine the categories of coverage it elects to reinsure in the association. The categories of coverage are:
 - (1) Individual qualified plans, excluding group conversions;
 - (2) Group conversions;
 - (3) Group qualified plans with fewer than 50 employees or members; and
 - (4) Major medical coverage.

A separate election may be made for each category of coverage. If a member elects to reinsure the risks of a category of coverage, it must reinsure the risk of the coverage of every life covered under every policy issued in that category. A member electing to reinsure risks of a category of coverage shall enter into a contract with the association establishing a reinsurance plan for the risks. This contract may include provision for the

pooling of members' risks reinsured through the association and it may provide for assessment of each member reinsuring risks for losses and operating and administrative expenses incurred, or estimated to be incurred in the operation of the reinsurance plan. This reinsurance plan shall be approved by the commissioner before it is effective. Members electing to administer the risks which are reinsured in the association shall comply with the benefit determination guidelines and accounting procedures established by the association. The fee charged by the association for the reinsurance of risks shall not be less than 110 percent of the total anticipated expenses incurred by the association for the reinsurance; and

(f) Provide for the administration by the association of policies which are reinsured pursuant to clause (e). Each member electing to reinsure one or more categories of coverage in the association may elect to have the association administer the categories of coverage on the member's behalf. If a member elects to have the association administer the categories of coverage, it must do so for every life covered under every policy issued in that category. The fee for the administration shall not be less than 110 percent of the total anticipated expenses incurred by the association for the administration.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.11, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Each member of the association shall share the losses due to claims expenses of the comprehensive health insurance plan for plans issued or approved for issuance by the association, and shall share in the operating and administrative expenses incurred or estimated to be incurred by the association incident to the conduct of its affairs, pursuant to the terms of the individual reinsurance contracts executed by the association with each member in accordance with section 62E.10, subdivision 5. Deviations in the claim experience of the state plan from the premium payments allocated to the payment of benefits shall be the liability of the association members. Association members shall share in the excess costs claims expense of the state plan and operating and administrative expenses of the association in an amount equal to the ratio of the member's total cost of self insurance, accident and health insurance premium, subscriber contract charges, or health maintenance organization contract charges received from or on behalf of Minnesota residents as divided into the total cost of self insurance, accident and health insurance premium, subscriber contract charges, and health maintenance organization contract charges received by all association members from or on behalf of Minnesota residents, as determined by the commissioner. The reinsurance contract shall provide for a retreactive an annual determination and assessment of each member's liability and, if any. Payment of the assessment shall be due within 30 days after each renewal date of the reinsurance contract the end of the association's fiscal year. Subject to the approval of the commissioner, the reinsurance contract may provide for interim assessments as may be necessary to assure the financial capability of the association in meeting the incurred or estimated claims expenses of the state plan and operating and administrative expenses of the association until the association's next annual fiscal year end assessment. Failure by a member to tender to the association the assessed reinsurance payment within 30 days of notification by the association shall be grounds for termination of the member's membership.

Net gains, if any, from the operation of the state plan shall be held at interest and used by the association to offset future losses due to claims expenses of the state plan or allocated to reduce state plan premiums.

- Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.13, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Upon the commissioner's approval of the policy forms and contracts submitted pursuant to section 62A.10 chapter 62A, the association shall may select policies and contracts submitted by a member or members of the association to be the comprehensive health insurance plan. This selection shall be based upon criteria including the member's proven ability to handle large group accident and health insurance cases, efficient claim paying capacity, and the estimate of total charges for administering the plan. The association may select separate writing carriers for the two types of qualified plans, the qualified medicare supplement plan, and the health maintenance organization contract.
- Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.13, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. The writing carrier shall provide to all eligible persons enrolled in the plan an individual <u>policy</u> or certificate, setting forth a statement as to the insurance protection to which he is entitled, with whom claims are to be filed and to whom benefits are payable. The <u>policy</u> or certificate shall indicate that coverage was obtained through the association.
- Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.14, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 62E.14 ENROLLMENT BY AN ELIGIBLE PERSON. Subdivision 1. CERTIFICATE, CONTENTS. The comprehensive health insurance plan shall be open for enrollment by eligible persons. An eligible person may enroll by submission of a certificate of eligibility to the writing carrier. The certificate shall may provide the following:
 - (a) Name, address, age, and length of time at residence of the applicant;
 - (b) Name, address, and age of spouse and children if any, if they are to be insured;
- (c) Evidence of rejection, or a requirement of restrictive riders, or a pre-existing conditions limitation on a qualified plan, the effect of which is to substantially reduce coverage from that received by a person considered a standard risk, by at least two association members within six months of the date of the certificate; and
 - (d) A designation of the coverage desired.

An eligible person may not purchase more than one policy from the state plan.

- Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.53, is amended to read:
- 62E.53 APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE. Subdivision 1. Any person who believes that they are he is or will become an eligible person may submit an application for state assistance to the commissioner. The application shall include a listing of expenses incurred prior to the date of the application and shall designate the date on which the 12 month period for computing expenses began.
- Subd. 2. If the commissioner determines that an applicant is an eligible person, he shall pay 90 percent of all qualified expenses of the eligible person and his dependents in excess of:
- (a) 40 percent of his household income under \$15,000, plus 50 percent of his household income between \$15,000 and \$25,000, plus 60 percent of his household income in excess of \$25,000; or

(b) \$2,500;

whichever is greater for the 12 month period in which the applicant becomes an eligible person.

- Subd. 3. The commissioner shall by rule establish procedures for determining whether and to what extent qualified expenses are reasonable charges. Unless otherwise provided for by rule charges shall be reviewed for reasonableness by the same procedures used to review and limit reimbursement under the provisions of chapter 256B. If the commissioner determines that the charge for a health service is excessive, he may limit his payment to the usual and customary reasonable charge for that service. If the commissioner determines that a health service provided to an eligible person was not medically necessary, he may refuse to pay for the service. To the extent feasible, The commissioner shall may contract with a review organization as defined in section 145.61, in making any determinations as to whether or not a charge is excessive. To the extent feasible, the commissioner shall contract with a review organization as defined in section 145.61, and in making any determination as to whether or not a service was medically necessary. If the commissioner in accordance with this section refuses to pay all or a part of the charge for a health service, the unpaid portion of the charge shall be deemed to be an unconscionable fee, against the public policy of this state, and unenforceable in any action brought for the recovery of moneys owed.
- Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 62E, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [62E.531] THIRD PARTY LIABILITY. Subdivision 1. When the commissioner pays for or becomes liable for payments for health services under the provisions of sections 62E.51 to 62E.55, the department of public welfare shall have a lien for payments and liabilities for the services upon any and all causes of action which accrue to the person to whom the services were furnished, or to his legal representatives, as a result of injuries which directly or indirectly led to the incurring of qualified expenses.

The department may perfect and enforce its lien by following the procedures set forth in sections 514.69, 514.70, and 514.71, except that it shall have one year from the date when the last item of health service was furnished in which to file its verified lien statement. The statement shall be filed with the appropriate clerk of court in the county in which the recipient of the services resides or in the county in which the action was filed.

- Subd. 2. Where a third party may be liable in whole or in part for payment for health services, the commissioner may consider the charges for the health services to be qualified expenses if the eligible person assigns any rights accruing by virtue of any third party liability to the commissioner to the extent necessary to reimburse the state for any payments made under the provisions of this section.
- Subd. 3. Upon furnishing assistance under the provisions of sections 62E.51 to 62E.55, the department of public welfare shall be subrogated, to the extent of its payments for health services, to any rights the eligible person or his dependent may have under the terms of any plan of health coverage as defined in section 62E.02, subdivision 9. The right of subrogation shall not attach prior to written notice of the exercise of subrogation rights to the issuer of the plan of health coverage.

The attorney general, or the appropriate county attorney, acting upon direction from the attorney general, may institute or join a civil action against the issuer of the plan of health coverage to recover under this subdivision.

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 62E.54, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

62E.54 DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER, Subdivision 1. The commissioner shall:

- (a) Promulgate reasonable rules, including emergency rules, to implement sections 62E.51 to 62E.55.
- (b) Establish application forms and procedures for the use of persons seeking to be declared an eligible person; and
- (c) Investigate applications to determine whether or not the applicant is a qualified person and investigate claims from providers of health services to determine whether or not to pay them.
- Sec. 24. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment except for section 1 which is effective on July 1, 1978.

Approved June 2, 1977.